‘Intra-Group fee income’ is income from non- GBP Banking Services activity where the customer contractual

relationship is with AS LHV Pank, however the day-to-day business activities and customer contact is managed

by the Bank. This activity includes customer deposits placed with AS LHV Pank which are then placed with the

ECB, earning interest income at the ECB deposit rate. The Bank and AS LHV Pank have a Partnership Agreement

which governs the activities undertaken by each entity and the distribution of income between the entities.

Docusign Envelope ID: 9078452C-4E24-4742-A0C8-53E4D626031B

Financial statements

73

5b Restatement of Intra-Group interest income to Fee and commission income

31 December Adjustment 31 December

2023 2023 2023

(As previously reported) (Restated)

£ £ £

Interest and similar income:

Interest income from centra l  banks   5,002,479   -   5,002,479

Loans  and advances  to customer

measured at amortised cost
   3,331,638   -   3,331,638

Debt instruments  measured at

amortised cost
   344,714   -   344,714

Intra-Group interest income   20,949,564   (20,684,065)   265,499

   29,628,394   (20,684,065)   8,944,329

31 December Adjustment 31 December

2023 2023 2023

(As previously reported) (Restated)

£ £ £

Intra-Group fee income   6,026,056   20,684,065   26,710,121

Banking Services  income   935,612   -   935,612

   6,961,668   20,684,065   27,645,733

The adjustment represents £20.7 million reclassified from Interest income to Fee and commission income. The

primary drivers of the income from the Partnership Agreement are interest income and fee income and the

prior year approach applied a ‘look through’ to the underlying business activity.  This is considered a

misclassification as the Bank does not hold the assets that are generating the interest income. The income was

reclassified as fee income representing the share of income earned under the Partnership Agreement.  There

is no impact to profit as a result of the restatement.